HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE
MECHANICAL ENGINEERING COURSE

DIPLOMA PROJECT

PART PROGRAMMING ON A C.N.C. VERTICAL
MILLING MACHINE

M/648

ARKADIOU PANAYIOTIS

JUNE 1993




ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to express my appreciation to my Supervisor Dr. V. Messaritis for his

guidance and assistance given thourghout the project period.

I would also like to thank both my parents for all their support throughout my studies
and my Fiancee for putting up with my stormy moods at all times. A special thanks to

my sister for typing this project.

Arkadiou Panayioﬁs

3rd Year Student inr
Mechanical Engineering
H.T.I




ABSTRACT

The main objectives of this project are to study the programming characteristics of the
Bridgeport IMK II (with TNC 155 Heidenhein control) CNC vertical milling machine

and write a part program for the manufacture of two components.

In order to manufacture these components the design of an appropriate milling fixture

to ensure location. support and clamping is essential.

All part programming has to be performed using linear interpolation, circular

interpolation, canned cycles and subroutines.




CONTENTS

|

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
ABSTRACTS
Page
CHAPTER 1
1. Introduction 1
1.1  Definition of Numerical Control - 1
1.2 Capabilities of Numerical controlied machined ~ 1
1.3 N.C. Applications - 1
1.4  Advantages associated with N.C. machines 2
CHAPTER 2

2.  Programming 4
2.1  NC/C.N.C. Machining 4
2.2 Input Data 4
2.3 Part Programming and Programming Language 4
2.4  Preparatory and Miscellaneous functions 5
2.4.1 Preparatory functions 5
2.4.2 Miscellaneous functions 5
2.5  Positioning control =~ 5
2.5.1 Point-to-point Control 6
2.5.2 Line Motion 6
2.5.3 Contouring 7
2.6  Types of Interpolation ~ 7
2.6.1 Linear Interpolation / 7
2.6.2 Circular Interpolation e 8




2.7  Canned Cycles

2.8  Methods of Dimensioning /
2.8.1 Absolute Dimensions
2.8.2 Incremental Dimensions

2.8.3 Advantages of Absolute and Incremental Dimensions

CHAPTER 3

3. Speeds and Feeds
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Selecting the appropriate cutting conditions

3.3 Estimation of the Feed Rate

CHAPTER 4

4. Bridgeport Interact Vertical Milling Machines
4.1  Introduction

4.2  Bridgeport's IMK II features

4.3  Bridgeport IMK II facilities

4.4  Control System |

4.4.1 Control features

4.5  Easy program checking

CHAPTER S

3. Component Manufacture
5.1  Familiarization with Manufacturing component No. 1
5.2 Machining of Component No. 1

5.3  Familiarization with Manufacturing Component No. 2

,//

11
11
11
12

14
14
14
16
16
16
17

19
19
19
29




5.4 Machining of Component No. 2
CHAPTER 6
6. Fixture Design
6.1  Introduction
6.2  Advantages of Fixtures
6.3  The Economics approach to the provision of special equipment
6.4  Principles of Fixture Design
6.5  Essential of Milling Fixtures
6.6  Fixture Selection
6.6.1 Fixture for First Machining Operation
6.6.2 Part Programming for the First Machining Operation
6.6.3 Fixture for Second Machining Operation
6.6.4 Part Programming for the Second Machining Operation
6.6.5 Fixture Plate Design
CHAPTER 7
7. Conclusions
7.1  General
7.2  Component Manufacture
7.3 Fixture Design
7.4  Suggestions for improvements
TABLES
REFERENCES

APPENDICES

g—:
o
&)

29

41
41
41
41
42
43
45
45
47
48
51
52

54
54
54
55
55




