HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE MECHANICAL ENGINEERING COURSE

DIPLOMA PROJECT

PART PROGRAMMING ON A C.N.C. VERTICAL MILLING MACHINE

M/648

ARKADIOU PANAYIOTIS

JUNE 1993

RICHER	PROJECT NO
TECHNICAL	0100
INSTITUTE	2100

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to express my appreciation to my Supervisor Dr. V. Messaritis for his guidance and assistance given thourghout the project period.

I would also like to thank both my parents for all their support throughout my studies and my Fiancee for putting up with my stormy moods at all times. A special thanks to my sister for typing this project.

> Arkadiou Panayiotis 3rd Year Student in Mechanical Engineering H.T.I.

ABSTRACT

The main objectives of this project are to study the programming characteristics of the Bridgeport IMK II (with TNC 155 Heidenhein control) CNC vertical milling machine and write a part program for the manufacture of two components.

In order to manufacture these components the design of an appropriate milling fixture to ensure location. support and clamping is essential.

All part programming has to be performed using linear interpolation, circular interpolation, canned cycles and subroutines.

CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS ABSTRACTS

Page

CHAPTER 1

1.	Introduction	. 1
1.1	Definition of Numerical Control	1
1.2	Capabilities of Numerical controlled machined	1
1.3	N.C. Applications	1
1.4	Advantages associated with N.C. machines	2

CHAPTER 2

2.	Programming	4
2.1	NC/C.N.C. Machining	4
2.2	Input Data	4
2.3	Part Programming and Programming Language	4
2.4	Preparatory and Miscellaneous functions	5
2.4.1	Preparatory functions	5
2.4.2	Miscellaneous functions	5
2.5	Positioning control	5
2.5.1	Point-to-point Control	6
2.5.2	Line Motion 🧹	6
2.5.3	Contouring /	7
2.6	Types of Interpolation	7
2.6.1	Linear Interpolation	7
2.6.2	Circular Interpolation	8

	-	Page
2.7	Canned Cycles	8
2.8	Methods of Dimensioning /	9
2.8.1	Absolute Dimensions /	9
2.8.2	Incremental Dimensions	10
2.8.3	Advantages of Absolute and Incremental Dimensions	10

CHAPTER 3

3.	Speeds and Feeds	11
3.1	Introduction	11
3.2	Selecting the appropriate cutting conditions	11
3.3	Estimation of the Feed Rate	12

CHAPTER 4

4.	Bridgeport Interact Vertical Milling Machines	14
4.1	Introduction	14
4.2	Bridgeport's IMK II features	14
4.3	Bridgeport IMK II facilities	16
4.4	Control System	16
4.4.1	Control features	16
4.5	Easy program checking	17

CHAPTER 5

5.	Component Manufacture	19
5.1	Familiarization with Manufacturing component No. 1	19
5.2	Machining of Component No. 1	19
5.3	Familiarization with Manufacturing Component No. 2	29

5.4 Machining of Component No. 2

CHAPTER 6

6.	Fixture Design	41
6.1	Introduction	41
6.2	Advantages of Fixtures	41
6.3	The Economics approach to the provision of special equipment	41
6.4	Principles of Fixture Design	42
6.5	Essential of Milling Fixtures	43
6.6	Fixture Selection	45
6.6.1	Fixture for First Machining Operation	45
6.6.2	Part Programming for the First Machining Operation	47
6.6.3	Fixture for Second Machining Operation	48
6.6.4	Part Programming for the Second Machining Operation	51
6.6.5	Fixture Plate Design	52

CHAPTER 7

7.	Conclusions	54
7.1	General	54
7.2	Component Manufacture	54
7.3	Fixture Design	55
7.4	Suggestions for improvements	55

TABLES

REFERENCES

APPENDICES